
Quality Assessment Division 
Service Listing 

Service Contact Email Phone 
Auditing, general Jeff Waite Jeffrey.Waite@ams.usda.gov  202-720-4411 
Beef Export Programs Diana Turnbull Diana.turnbull@ams.usda.gov 804-752-7597 
Beef Grading Service Joel Gottlieb Joel.gottlieb@ams.usda.gov 712-255-9335 
Beef Instrument Grading Lawrence Yates Lawerence.yates@ams.usda.gov 402-621-0836 
Beef Grade Standards Bucky Gwartney Bucky.gwartney@ams.usda.gov 202-720-1424 
Billing Debra Stutts Debra.stutts@ams.usda.gov 501-312-2962 
Certified Carcass Schedules Joel Gottlieb Joel.gottlieb@ams.usda.gov 712-255-9335 

Child Nutrition Labeling Richard Lawson 
Sue Keener 

Richard.lawson@ams.usda.gov 
Susanne.Keener@ams.usda.gov 

202-690-3166 
303-956-3915 

Egg Export Programs Will Stone William.stone@ams.usda.gov 202-720-3100 
Egg Label Review Jason Julian Jason.julian@ams.usda.gov 202-690-3169 
Egg Grade Standards David Bowden David.bowden@ams.usda.gov 202-690-3148 
Fees Steve Cave Stephen.cave@ams.usda.gov 720-497-2524 

Federal Purchases  Richard Lawson 
Darrell Dowd 

Richard.lawson@ams.usda.gov 
Darrell.dowd@ams.usda.gov 

202-690-3166 
303-659-3929 

Feed Export Programs Will Stone William.stone@ams.usda.gov 202-720-3100 
Feeder Cattle Standards David Bowden David.bowden@ams.usda.gov 202-690-3148 

Further Processing Richard Lawson 
Darrell Dowd 

Richard.lawson@ams.usda.gov 
Darrell.dowd@ams.usda.gov 

202-690-3166 
303-659-3929 

Grading Reports Cindy Shattuck Cindy.shattuck@ams.usda.gov 720-201-5504 
IMPS Bucky Gwartney Bucky.gwartney@ams.usda.gov 202-720-1424 
Lamb Grading Service Joel Gottlieb Joel.gottlieb@ams.usda.gov 712-255-9335 
Lamb Instrument Grading Lawrence Yates Lawerence.yates@ams.usda.gov 402-621-0836 
Lamb Grade Standards Bucky Gwartney Bucky.gwartney@ams.usda.gov 202-720-1424 
National Organic Program 
Audits Steve Ross Steve.ross@ams.usda.gov 970-346-0567 

Pork Export Programs Diana Turnbull Diana.turnbull@ams.usda.gov 804-752-7597 
Poultry Export Programs Mike Lopez Mike.lopez@ams.usda.gov 501-766-4782 

Poultry Grading Service 
Ben Cockfield (east) 
Don Dixon (central) 
Gerald Brockman (West) 

Ben.cockfield@ams.usda.gov 
Don.dixon@ams.usda.gov 
Gerald.brockman@ams.usda.gov 

704-860-1372 
801-224-9204 
209-522-5251 

Process Verified Programs Steve Ross (meat, livestock) 
Mike Lopez (poultry) 

Steve.ross@ams.usda.gov 
Mike.lopez@ams.usda.gov 970-346-0567 

Public Law 272 Jeff Shomaker Jeff.shomaker@ams.usda.gov 202-720-2153 
Scheduling Darrell Dowd Darrell.dowd@ams.usda.gov 303-659-3929 

Shell Egg Grading Service 
Ben Cockfield (east) 
Don Dixon (central) 
Gerald Brockman (West) 

Ben.cockfield@ams.usda.gov 
Don.dixon@ams.usda.gov 
Gerald.brockman@ams.usda.gov 

704-860-1372 
801-224-9204 
209-522-5251 

Shell Egg Surveillance 
Program 

Jeff Shomaker 
Barbara Josselyn 

Jeff.shomaker@ams.usda.gov 
Barbara.josselyn@ams.usda.gov 

202-720-2153 
202-720-4412 

Slaughter Cattle Standards David Bowden David.bowden@ams.usda.gov 202-690-3148 
State Agreements Steve Cave Stephen.cave@ams.usda.gov 720-497-2524 
Training Orlando Phelps Orlando.phelps@ams.usda.gov 202-280-9967 
Veal Grading Service Joel Gottlieb Joel.gottlieb@ams.usda.gov 712-255-9335 


